

06-3745-cv(L), 06-3785-cv(CON),
06-3789-cv(CON), 06-3800-cv(CON), 06-4187-cv(XAP)

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

IBRAHIM TURKMEN, ASIF-UR-REHMAN SAFFI, SYED AMJAD ALI
JAFFRI, YASSER EBRAHIM, HANY IBRAHIM, SHAKIR BALOCH, AKHIL
SACHDEVA AND ASHRAF IBRAHIM,

Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellants,

– v. –

JOHN ASHCROFT, ROBERT MUELLER, JAMES ZIGLAR, DENNIS
HASTY, AND JAMES SHERMAN,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellees,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**REPLY AND RESPONSE BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT-CROSS-APPELLEE JAMES ZIGLAR**

WILLIAM ALDEN MCDANIEL, JR.
BASSEL BAKHOS
LAW OFFICE OF WILLIAM ALDEN
MCDANIEL, JR.
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant-
Cross-Appellee James Ziglar*
118 West Mulberry Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
(410) 685-3810

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Cross-Appellee,

JOHN DOES 1-20, MDC CORRECTIONS OFFICERS, MICHAEL ZENK,
WARDEN OF MDC, CHRISTOPHER WITSCHER, CLEMETT SHACKS,
BRIAN RODRIGUEZ, JON OSTEEN, RAYMOND COTTON, WILLIAM
BECK, SALVATORE LOPRESTI, STEVEN BARRERE, LINDSEY
BLEDSOE, JOSEPH CUCITI, HOWARD GUSSAK, MARCIAL MUNDO,
DANIEL ORTIZ, STUART PRAY, ELIZABETH TORRES, PHILLIP BARNES,
SYDNEY CHASE, MICHAEL DEFRANCISCO, RICHARD DIAZ, KEVIN
LOPEZ, MARIO MACHADO, MICHAEL MCCABE, RAYMOND MICKENS,
SCOTT ROSEBERY, UNITED STATES,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.	1
1. The Third Amended Complaint Does Not Allege Personal Involvement By Defendant James W. Ziglar In The Wrongs Alleged Or “Enough Facts” To Overcome Mr. Ziglar’s Qualified Immunity.	1
2. Mr. Ziglar Expressly Adopts All Arguments Made By The Other Defendants In This Court	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	1
ARGUMENT.	2
I. The Third Amended Complaint Does Not Allege Personal Involvement By Defendant James W. Ziglar In The Wrongs Alleged Or “Enough Facts” To Overcome Mr. Ziglar’s Qualified Immunity.	2
II. Mr. Ziglar Expressly Adopts All Arguments Made By The Other Defendants In This Court	14
III. Conclusion	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Centennial Ins. Co. v. Seguros La Republica, S.A.</i> , No. 91 Civ. 1235, 1996 WL 304436 at *16 (S.D.N.Y. June 5, 1996)	13
<i>Bell Atlantic Corporation v. Twombly</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 2007 WL 1461066, at *14 (2007)	1, 3
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	2, 4,
<i>Black v Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 72, 74 (C.A.2 1996)	3
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410, 1418 (C.A.3 1997) . .	13
<i>Chill v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 101 F.3d 263, 267 (C.A. 2 1996)	12
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 42, 45-46 (1957)	3
<i>Hirsch v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 72 F. 3d 1085, 1095 (C.A.2 1995)	12
<i>Leonhard v. United States</i> , 633 F.2d 599, 621 n.30 (C.A.2, 1980)	3
<i>In Re Livent, Inc. Noteholders Securities Litigation</i> , 151 F.Supp.2d 371, 405 (S.D.N.Y 2001)	12
<i>Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co.</i> , 808 F.Supp. 1037, 1046 (S.D.N.Y.1992)	13
<i>Rapoport v. Asia Elecs. Holding Co.</i> , 88 F.Supp.2d 179, 184 (S.D.N.Y.2000) . .	13
<i>Salahuddin v. Jones</i> , 992 F.2d 447, 449 (C.A. 2 1993)	13
<i>Thomas v. Ashcroft</i> , 470 F.3d 491, 496 (C.A.2 2006)	3

Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hughes, 449 F.2d 51, 63 (C.A. 2 1971) 13
